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REPORT OF THE CCS CROSS COUNTRY COMMITTEE
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# Members on Committee: 14 Report respectfully submitted by:
# Members Present at Meeting: n/a Steve Filios, Assistant CCS Commissioner

GUESTS & STAFF PRESENT: n/a

. TOURNAMENT GUIDE CHANGES--UPDATES FOR NEXT YEAR

This section contains non-major format changes. The CCS Board of Managers will review and, by its acceptance of
this report, approve these housekeeping changes. If, at 15*-reading, the Board deems any of these as “Major”
changes, it may pull them out and send them back to Leagues for further discussion and review. The item will then
be returned to the CCS Board at its next meeting for a 2" reading and final action.

Section 1. SCHEDULED MEETINGS
Organization: AUGUST 14, 2019 7:00 PM (if needed)

(date subject to change to insure meeting is prior to all league organizational meetings)
Evaluation: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2019 7:00 PM, @ CCS Office

Section 2. MEETS DATES / SITES
A. The 2019 CCS Boys and Girls Cross Country Championships are scheduled as follows:
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2019 @ TBD

Division Time Time

Division | Girls  10:00 am Boys 10:35 am

Division Il Girls  11:10 am Boys 11:45 am

Division 11l Girls  12:20 pm Boys 12:55 pm

Division IV Girls  1:30 pm Boys 2:05 pm

Division V Girls  2:40 pm Boys 3:15 pm
II. RECOMMENDATIONS

This section includes general recommendations to the CCS Board of Managers or staff that are not Tournament
format related. Recommendations are just that, implemented or not at the discretion of the staff or the CCS Board.
Acceptance of this Sport Committee Report does no more than acknowledge these recommendations. These are
not action items. If a recommendation is to be approved, and/or the Board wants to direct staff to institute a
particular recommendation, the CCS Board must pull out and vote upon that specific recommendation.

A. Review of Section Meet
1. Thank you to:

e Meet Management Team including, but not limited to: Alan Green, Richard Green,
Roger Chagnon, Rob Bishop, Mandy Lebow, Results & Timing Coordinators Sean
Laughlin & J.R. Herbele; Entry Coordinator Mark McConnell, and the many volunteers
from Palma, Notre Dame, Salinas, North Salinas and Salinas High Schools.

e The County of Monterey RMA staff, Toro Park rangers and Toro Park volunteers.

e College of San Mateo and Bob Rush, Crystal Springs Cross Country Course
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o Bill Daskarolis, Frank Hunt, and the Aragon Hight School Community

Review of State Meet

1. Several logistical suggestions were provided to forward to CIF State Meet Management through
the State CIF Cross Country Committee.

. MISCELLANEOUS

This section contains congratulations to Section winners and Honor Coaches or other items the Committee wishes
to have recorded in its annual report. Acceptance by the Board of this Sport Committee Report simply
acknowledges the items in this section. These are not action items.

A. Congratulations to the 2017 CCS Cross Country Champions:

Boys Girls
Division 1 Bellarmine Monta Vista
Division 2 St. Francis St. Francis
Division 3 Greenfield St. Ignatius
Division 4 King City Menlo School
Division 5 Crystal Spring Uplands Castilleja

B. Congratulations to the 2018 CIF State Cross Country Top 10 placers:

Teams:

D1 girls: Monta Vista (10%); D1 boys: Bellarmine (7t
D2 boys: St. Francis (5)

D4 boys: King City (4"), Scotts Valley (7t)

D5 Girls: Castilleja (61); Nueva (7th)

D5 Boys: Crystal Springs Uplands (9t)

Individuals:

D1 boys: Henry Saul, Palo Alto (9™)

D4 girls: Lila Roake, Santa Cruz (7), Anna Mokkapati, The Kings Academy (9t)
D5 girls: Tevah Geverlber, Castilleja (51)

C. Division Placement: Division placement chart for 2019 will be posted on the CCS website.

V. PROPOSED MAJOR FORMAT CHANGES

This section contains any proposal that the staff has determined to be a major change in the core format of the CCS
Play-offs in this sport. As such, any item listed below will be reviewed as a 15-reading at the CCS Board of
Managers meeting following the Sport Committee meeting. The Board will return the item(s) to the Leagues for
review and discussion; the item(s) will be agendized at the next Board meeting for final discussion and action.

NO MAJOR FORMAT CHANGES WERE PROPOSED
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REVIEW / ACTION TAKEN BY OTHER CCS ENTITIES

ADAC: RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE OF REPORT _X
(non-major changes will be approved by this action by the BOM)

LEAGUE COMM: RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE OF REPORT _X
(non-major changes will be approved by this action by the BOM)

EXEC. COMM: RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE OF REPORT _X

(non-major changes will be approved by this action by the BOM)

CCS STAFF: RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE OF REPORT _X_
(non-major changes will be approved by this action by the BOM)

COMMENTS:

. TOURNAMENT GUIDE CHANGES—UPDATES FOR NEXT YEAR

Report accepted by the CCS Board of Managers on January 30, 2018. (this makes all tournament
guide changes in this report final)
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Division Placement - Girls Cross Country for 2018 (based on 2017-18 CBEDS)

Enrollment School Enrollment School Enroliment c
Divison | Division lll Division V
3246 Milpitas 1544 Hillsdale 0-500 enroliment
3044 Independence 1479 Aptos 500 KIPP
2949 San Benito (Hollister) 1473 Prospect 494 Castilleja *
2921 Salinas 1464 Sobrato 486 Stevenson School
2883 Evergreen Valley 1460 St. Ignatius 456 Santa Catalina *
2821 Alisal 1441 Soledad 440 Latino College Prep
2698 Everett Alvarez 1423 Burlingame 428 Summit Prep
2617 Silver Creek 1398 South San Francisco 406 Notre Dame-Salinas *
2478 Santa Teresa 1390 Pajaro Valley 395 University Prep Academy
2452 Menlo-Atherton 1354 Saratoga 379 Downtown College Prep
2450 Homestead 1322 Sacred Heart Cath. 339 Anzar
2360 Monta Vista 1307 Monterey 339 Pacific Collegiate
2277 Cupertino 1293 Mt. Pleasant 318 Nueva School
2234 Los Altos 1290 Notre Dame-SJ * 276 Priory School
2191 North Salinas 1280 El Camino 265 Eastside College Prep
2182 Carlmont 1268 Del Mar 252 St. Francis CCC
2159 Piedmont Hills 1250 Capuchino 243 Crystal Springs Uplands
2153 Watsonville 1241 Mills 215 Kehillah Jewish
2145 Sequoia 1204 No. Monterey Co. 204 Pinewood
2107 Fremont 1180 Soquel 203 The York School
2062 Los Gatos 1179 Greenfield 181 Georgiana Bruce Kirby
2045 Palo Alto 1175 Live Oak 154 Oakwood
2035 Santa Clara 1141 Gunderson 153 Jewish Community
2005 Gunn 1125 Jefferson 128 Alma Heights
24 schools 24 schools 115 Mid Peninsula
104 Trinity Christian
Division I Division IV 90 San Francisco Christian
1970 Mountain View 1120 Seaside 59 Mt. Madonna
1969 Wilcox 1101 James Lick 58 More, Thomas
1926 Leland 1078 King City 27 Liberty Baptist
1914 Andrew Hill 1062 Santa Cruz 27 schools
1882 Lincoln 1015 San Jose High
1853 Oak Grove 981 Half Moon Bay
1846 Woodside 938 Notre Dame-Belmont *
1837 Yerba Buena 932 Harbor
1828 Lynbrook 910 Terra Nova
1788 Leigh 886 Carmel
1760 St. Francis 802 Scotts Valley
1741 Archbishop Mitty 790 San Lorenzo Valley
1739 San Mateo 785 Gonzales
1730 Branham 785 Harker
1700 Willow Glen 736 Monte Vista Christian
1673 Overfelt 734 Mercy-Burlingame *
1668 Presentation * 656 Mercy-SF *
1665 Christopher 629 Sacred Heart Prep
1663 Gilroy 620 Oceana
1660 Aragon 615 Pacific Grove
1629 Valley Christian 601 The King’s Academy
1619 Pioneer 575 Menlo
1616 Westmont 551 Design Tech
1605 Westmoor 542 Marina
24 schools 24 schools

A Single-gender schools — enroliment doubled
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Division Placement - Boys Cross Country for 2018 (based on 2017-18 CBEDS)
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* Single-gender schools — enrollment doubled

Divison |
Bellarmine *
Milpitas
Independence
San Benito (Hollister)
Salinas
Evergreen Valley
Alisal
Everett Alvarez
Silver Creek
Santa Teresa
Menlo-Atherton
Homestead
Monta Vista
Cupertino
Los Altos
North Salinas
Carlmont
Piedmont Hills
Watsonville
Sequoia
Fremont
Los Gatos
Palo Alto
Santa Clara

24 schools

Division Il
Gunn
Mountain View
Wilcox
Leland
Andrew Hill
Lincoln
Oak Grove
Woodside
Yerba Buena
Lynbrook
Leigh
St. Francis
Archbishop Mitty
San Mateo
Branham
Willow Glen
Overfelt
Junipero Serra *
Christopher
Gilroy
Aragon
Valley Christian
Pioneer
Westmont

24 schools

1605
1544
1479
1473
1464
1460
1441
1423
1398
1390
1370
1354
1322
1307
1293
1280
1268
1250
1241
1204
1180
1179
1175
1141

1125
1120
1101
1078
1062
1015
981
932
910
886
802
790
785
785
736
734
629
620
615
601
575
551
542

November 27, 2018

Division Il
Westmoor
Hillsdale
Aptos
Prospect
Sobrato
St. Ignatius
Soledad
Burlingame
South San Francisco
Pajaro Valley
Archbishop Riordan *
Saratoga
Sacred Heart Cath.
Monterey
Mt. Pleasant
El Camino
Del Mar
Capuchino
Mills
No. Monterey Co.
Soquel
Greenfield
Live Oak
Gunderson

24 schools

Division IV
Jefferson
Seaside
James Lick
King City
Santa Cruz
San Jose High
Half Moon Bay
Harbor
Terra Nova
Carmel
Scotts Valley
San Lorenzo Valley
Gonzales
Harker
Monte Vista Christian
Palma *
Sacred Heart Prep
Oceana
Pacific Grove
The King’s Academy
Menlo
Design Tech
Marina

23 schools

489
473
470
452
430
421
417
356
353
347
315
290
278
256
249
215
210
203
172
147
133
115
107

72
65

62
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Division V

0-500 enrollment
KIPP
Stevenson School
Downtown College Prep
Summit - Shasta
Latino College Prep
University Prep Academy
Summit Prep
Anzar
Pacific Collegiate
Nueva School
Downtown CP Alum Rock
Crystal Springs Uplands
Priory School
Eastside College Prep
St. Francis SCP
Kehillah Jewish
The York School
Pinewood
Georgiana Bruce Kirby
Oakwood
Alma Heights
Mid Peninsula
Trinity Christian
San Francisco Christian
Mt. Madonna
More, Thomas
26 schools



